held for that office as provided by law, in which case the person 80 

so appointed shall serve the unexpired portion of the term.  Such 81 

vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term by the qualified 82 

electors at the next regular special election day occurring more 83 

than * * * one hundred five (105) days after the vacancy occurs.  84 

The board of supervisors of the county shall, within ten (10) days 85 

after the vacancy occurs, make an order, in writing, directed to 86 

the election commissioners, commanding an election to be held on 87

[...]

receiving official notice of the vacancy, issue a proclamation for 175 

an election to be held in the state to elect a Senator to fill the 176 

remaining unexpired term, provided the unexpired term is more than 177 

twelve (12) months and the election shall be held within * * * one 178 

hundred five (105) days from the time the proclamation is issued 179 

and the returns of such election shall be certified to the 180 

Governor in the manner set out above for regular elections, unless 181 

the vacancy occurs in a year in which a general state or 182

[...]

However, in any such special municipal separate school 314 

district which embraces the entire county and which borders the 315 

Mississippi River and in which Interstate Highway 20 and United 316 

States Highway 61 intersect and having a population in excess of 317 

forty-seven thousand (47,000) according to the 1990 federal 318 

decennial census, the candidate shall be required to file a 319 

petition of nomination with the county election commissioners not 320 

less than * * * seventy-five (75) days prior to the date of such 321 

general election, in addition to the other requirements prescribed 322